Year ended
30 June 2019

£m

Period ended
 30 June 2018

£m

Total operating income UK 340.3 467.4

Profit before tax UK 129.6 195.3

Corporation tax (paid net of refunds received) UK (18.7) (44.9)

Employees (average FTE equivalent) UK 1,174 936

41. Post balance sheet events

On 29 August 2019, the Group successfully priced its third Residential Mortgage Backed Securities (Oak No.3 PLC) providing

£343.5 million of funding. It is expected to settle on 12 September 2019.

139

42. Impact of adopting IFRS 9

The Group has adopted IFRS 9. As set out in accounting policy note 1(a), comparative information has not been restated, but
retained earnings, as at the date of initial adoption of 1 July 2018, have been restated.

Impact on carrying values

Details of changes in the carrying values of assets, liabilities and equity on the adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 July 2018 were as

follows:

At 30 June 2018

Per IAS 39
£m

Additional impairment
provisions

£m

Impact of reclassifications

£m

At 1 July 2018
per IFRS 9

£m

Assets:

Loans and advances to customers before
impairment provisions

9,015.7

-

-
9,015.7

Less impairment provisions (25.2) (9.7) - (34.9)

Net 8,990.5 (9.7) - 8,980.8

Deferred tax 1.7 2.4 - 4.1

Liabilities:

Provisions 1.0 0.4 - 1.4

Equity:

Retained earnings 573.5 (7.8) - 565.7

Available for sale reserve 1.1 - (1.1) -

FVOCI reserve - - 1.1 1.1

Additional impairment provisions

The increase in impairment provisions relate to loans and advances to customers and undrawn balances relating to partially
drawn down facilities as detailed in note 20. Expected losses on irrevocable loan commitments result in an increase in
provisions as detailed in note 29.

Impact on reclassifications

All financial assets classified as loans and receivables as at 30 June 2018 per IAS 39 were reclassified as financial assets at
amortised cost.  Debt securities which were previously classified as available for sale financial assets were reclassified as fair